

# Staff Report

PLANNING DIVISION COMMUNITY & NEIGHORHOOD DEVELOPMENT

To: Salt Lake City Planning Commission
 From: Amanda Roman, Principal Planner

 <u>Amanda.Roman@slcgov.com</u> or 385-386-2765 (Cell) / 801-535-7660 (Voicemail)

 Date: February 24, 2021
 Re: PLNPCM2020-00681 – Reilly Planned Development

 PLNSUB2020-00683 – Reilly Preliminary Subdivision

### PLANNED DEVELOPMENT & PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1159 E 1300 S PARCEL ID: 16-08-477-069-0000 MASTER PLAN: Central Community ZONING DISTRICT: R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential

**REQUEST:** Anthony Reilly, property owner, is requesting approvals for a Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision at 1159 East 1300 South. The applicant is proposing to retain the existing single-family home on Lot 1 and construct another single-family home on Lot 2. No building plans have been submitted for Lot 2, but the property owner may construct a single-family home as permitted in the R-1/5,000 Single Family Residential Zoning District if the petitions are approved.

**Planned Development (PLNPCM2020-00681):** Planned Development approval is required due to the proposed reduction in lot width (50 feet to 46 and 40.25 feet) and a reduction in the side yard setback requirements for Lot 1 (4 feet to 3 feet).

The Planned Development process includes standards related to whether any modifications will result in a better final product, whether it aligns with City policies and goals, and is compatible with the area or the City's master plan development goals for the area. The full list of standards is in <u>Attachment F</u>.

**Preliminary Subdivision (PLNSUB2020-00683):** The proposal requires preliminary subdivision approval to create two new lots, one of which exceeds the maximum R-1/5,000 lot size of 7,500 square feet. This is normally an administrative process that can be approved by Planning staff, but because the application is tied to the Planned Development, the subdivision is being taken to the Planning Commission for joint approval. The standards of review are in <u>Attachment G</u>.

1

**RECOMMENDATION:** Based on the findings listed in the staff report, Planning Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision requests at 1159 East 1300 South with the following conditions:

- 1. The structure on Lot 2 shall have quality primary exterior building materials such as brick and stone and accent materials such as hardie board siding and stucco.
- 2. The structure on Lot 2 shall be subject to the requirements of 21A.24.010.I Front Façade Controls.
- 3. No planned development approval shall be valid for a period longer than one year unless a building permit has been issued or complete building plans have been submitted to the Division of Building Services and Licensing. The Planning Commission may grant an extension of a planned development for up to one additional year when the applicant is able to demonstrate no change in circumstance that would result in an unmitigated impact. Extension requests must be submitted prior to the expiration of the planned development approval.
- 4. Prior to the recordation of the final subdivision plat, the detached garage on Lot 2 must be demolished.
- 5. The applicant shall submit a final plat for review within 18 months.
- 6. The applicant shall comply with all required department comments and conditions.

### ATTACHMENTS

- A. <u>Vicinity Map</u>
- B. Project Narrative & Frontage Study
- C. Subdivision Plat & Civil Set & Civil Set
- D. <u>Property & Vicinity Photographs</u>
- E. Master Plan and R-1/5,000 Zoning Standards
- F. Analysis of Standards Planned Development
- G. Analysis of Standards Preliminary Plat
- H. Public Process & Comments
- I. <u>Department Review Comments</u>

### **PROJECT DESCRIPTION**

The applicant is proposing to subdivide the property at 1159 East 1300 South into two separate lots. The subject property was originally two separate parcels that were consolidated by the prior property owner in 2010. The lot consolidation was not reviewed or approved by Salt Lake City. The existing parcel is approximately 14,450 square feet in size, which exceeds the 10,000 square foot minimum for a Planned Development in the R-1/5,000 zone, but the square footage also exceeds the maximum lot size of 7,500 square feet, thus the current lot is noncomplying. The applicant is proposing to re-subdivide the property but needs Planned Development approval because the current R-1/5,000 zoning standards require new lots to have a lot width of 50 feet. If approved, the subdivision will make the property more conforming than what currently exists.

There is an existing single-family home and detached garage on the subject property. The single-family home will remain, but per section 21A.40.040.B of code, accessory structures must be located on the same lot as the principal use or structure; therefore, as a condition of final plat approval, the detached garage will be demolished. The applicant has not submitted

building plans for Lot 2, but the building envelope on the preliminary plat complies with the R-1/5,000 setback standards. The applicant has also requested Planned Development approval for a reduced side yard setback on Lot 1. The existing home is proposed to be approximately 3 feet from the eastern property line rather than the required 4 feet. The proposed property line is adjacent to the existing driveway that will service Lot 2.

Lot 1 is 7,538 square feet, thus exceeds the maximum permitted lot size of 7,500 square feet in the R-1/5,000 zone. Per section 21A.24.070.G, lots in excess of the maximum lot size may be created through the subdivision process if the size, configuration, and the relationship of the lot width to the lot depth is compatible with other lots on the same block face. Subdividing the existing lot into two makes the property more compatible with the properties on the block face and those in the surrounding neighborhood.

### Summary of Requested Zoning Regulations to be Waived

Lot 1:

- Section 21A.24.070.C Lot width reduction from 50 feet to 46 feet
- Section 21A.24.070.E(3)(b) Interior side yard setback reduction from 4 feet to 3 feet
- Section 21A.24.070.G Subdivision approval for a lot size of 7,538 square feet, which exceeds the maximum lot size of 7,500 square feet

### Lot 2:

• Section 21A.24.070.C – Lot width reduction from 50 feet to 40.25 feet



**Proposed Site Plan** 

### **KEY CONSIDERATIONS**

The considerations below were identified through the analysis of the project and department review comments.

- 1. Reduced Lot Width & Reduced Side Yard Setback on Lot 1
- 2. Driveway Location and Parking
- 3. Single Family Home Design on Lot 2
- 4. Compliance with Citywide and Community Master Plans

### **Consideration 1: Reduced Lot Widths & Side Yard Setback (Lot 1)**

The applicant is requesting a modification of section 21A.24.070.C of the zoning ordinance that requires lots in the R-1/5,000 zone with single-family detached dwellings to have a minimum lot width of 50 feet. The proposed lot widths are 46 feet (Lot 1) and 40.25 feet (Lot 2). While the proposal doesn't meet current lot width standards, it is compatible with the parcels on the block face and those across the street. The subject property is currently 86.25 feet wide, making it the widest on the block face and as discussed above, the lot is currently noncomplying because it exceeds the maximum lot square footage. Excluding the subject property, the average lot width along the block face is approximately 52 feet. Of the 22 existing parcels, 10 have a width less than the required 50 foot minimum. If approved, Lot 2 would be the narrowest lot on the block face by 1 foot.

The average lot width of the parcels on the southern block face of 1300 South is approximately 44 feet. The average excludes a 203-foot-wide property zoned I – Institutional and one residential property adjacent to 1300 East, which is 103 feet wide. Of the 21 remaining parcels, 16 have a width less than the required 50 foot minimum. The average lot width of all existing parcels (outside of the two mentioned) on 1300 South between 1100 East and 1300 East is approximately 48 feet. A frontage study (<u>Attachment B</u>) of 1300 South between 1100 and 1300 East was provided by the applicant.

The applicant is requesting a modification to section 21A.27.070.E of the zoning ordinance, which requires principal buildings in the R-1/5,000 zone to have an interior side yard setback of 10 feet on one side and 4 feet on the other. The existing single-family home is set back from the western side yard property line by approximately 15 feet and they are requesting approval for a 3-foot side yard setback from the eastern property line. International Residential Code requires exterior wall openings to be located no less than 3 feet from the property line (2015 IRC Table R302.1(1)). The proposed property line is directly adjacent to the existing driveway that will service Lot 2.

Because the property is not located in a local historic district, the existing house could be demolished and rebuilt without Planning approval. The proposed setbacks allow the existing structure to be more easily retained, while adhering to current building code regulations. The preservation and rehabilitation of existing housing is an initiative outlined in Plan Salt Lake and should be implemented whenever feasible.

### **Consideration 2: Driveway & Parking Locations**

Single-family detached dwellings are required to have two off-street parking spaces per table 21A.44.030 Schedule of Minimum Off Street Parking Requirements. In single-family zoning districts parking is permitted within the rear yard or interior side yards. Parking is not permitted in front or corner side yards between the front lot line and front line of the principal building per table 21A.44.040 Parking Restrictions Within Yards.

The subject property has an existing driveway directly east of the single-family home that leads to a detached garage. Upon Planned Development and Subdivision approval, the driveway will service Lot 2 and as a conditional of approval the detached garage will be demolished prior to final plat recordation.

Two off-street parking spaces are provided for each lot, but there will not be a new curb cut or driveway off of 1300 South. Lot 1 will access the two off street parking stalls within the rear yard via the private alleyway, which is located west of the subject property. The alley has a 12-foot right-of-way and runs east-west between Laird Avenue and 1300 South. More than half of the properties between 1100 and 1200 East use the alley to access detached garages or parking pads. Lot 2 will use the existing driveway on 1300 South to access two off street parking stalls in the rear yard. Both properties could accommodate a new detached garage if it met the Accessory Structure standards in Section 21A.40.050.



Aerial of the Subject Property and Private Alleyway

### **Consideration 3: Single-Family Home Design on Lot 2**

Building plans were not submitted for Lot 2, but the narrative speaks to the future design of the home, which will meet all R-1/5,000 zoning requirements including setbacks, height, and lot coverage. In addition to meeting all zoning standards, a condition of approval requires the dwelling on Lot 2 to also adhere to the Front Façade Controls in section 21A.24.01o.I:

Front Façade Controls: To maintain architectural harmony and primary orientation along the street, all buildings shall be required to include an entrance door, and such other features as windows, balconies, porches, and other such architectural features in the front façade of the building, totaling not less than ten percent (10%) of the front façade elevation area, excluding any area used for roof structures. For buildings constructed on a corner lot, only one front façade is required in either the front or corner side façade of the building.

The intent of the R-1/5,000 zoning standards is to promote uses and architectural design that are compatible with the existing neighborhood character and development pattern. To respect the development pattern of the block face and neighborhood, the future dwelling must be built using quality materials such as brick or stone, and accent materials such as hardie board siding or stucco, which is consistent with the surrounding bungalow style homes. The

applicant described the proposed building materials in the project narrative and staff believes they are consistent with the existing architectural character of the neighborhood.

### **Consideration 4: Compliance with Citywide and Community Master Plans**

### <u>Central Community Master Plan (2005)</u>

This development is located within the East Central South neighborhood of the *Central Community Master Plan*. The intent of this Master Plan is to create a future for the Central Community based on four fundamental goals:

- Livable communities and neighborhoods
- Vital and sustainable commerce
- Unique and active places
- Increased pedestrian mobility and accessibility

The Central Community Master Plan seeks to preserve the diversity of housing options and encourages new development that is compatible with the scale, character, and density of existing neighborhoods. The subject property land use designation is Low-Density Residential (1-15 dwelling units/acre), which allows moderate sized lots (3,000 - 10,000 square feet) and contains mostly single-family detached and attached dwellings. The proposal aligns with the future residential land use designation in the plan.

Additional residential land use policies that relate to this development include:

### **Residential Land Use Policy #1:**

• Strategy RLU-1.1: Preserve low-density residential areas and keep them from being replaced by higher density residential and commercial uses.

**Residential Land Use Policy #3:** Promote construction of a variety of housing options that are compatible with the character of the neighborhoods of the Central Community.

- Strategy RLU-3.1 Encourage residential land developers to build housing that provides residential opportunities for a range of income levels, age groups, and family size.
- Strategy RLU-3.3 Use the planned development process to encourage design flexibility for residential housing while maintaining compatibility with the neighborhood.

### Citywide Housing Master Plan – Growing SLC (2018-2022)

The City recently adopted a citywide housing master plan titled *Growing SLC: A Five Year Housing Plan 2018-2022* that focuses on ways the City can meet its housing needs in the next five years. The plan includes policies that relate to this development, including:

**Objective 1:** Review and modify land-use and zoning regulations to reflect the affordability needs of a growing, pioneering city

- Increasing flexibility around dimensional requirements and code definitions will reduce barriers to housing construction that are unnecessary for achieving city goals, such as neighborhood preservation.
  - 1.1.2 Develop in-fill ordinances that promote a diverse housing stock, increase housing options, create redevelopment opportunities, and allow additional units within existing structures, while minimizing neighborhood impacts.

**Objective 6:** Increase home ownership opportunities

The planned development process is a zoning tool that provides flexibility in the zoning standards and a way to provide infill development that would normally not be allowed through strict application of the zoning code. The Planned Development process allows for an increase in housing stock and housing options and provides a way to minimize neighborhood impacts through its compatibility standards. The proposed development is utilizing this process to provide infill development on an underutilized lot and add additional housing ownership options in the City to help meet overall housing needs.

### Plan Salt Lake (2015)

The City has an adopted citywide master plan that includes policies related to providing additional housing options. The plan includes policies related to growth and housing in Salt Lake City.

#### Growth:

- Locate new development in areas with existing infrastructure and amenities, such as transit and transportation corridors.
- Promote infill and redevelopment of underutilized land.
- Accommodate and promote an increase in the City's population.

### Housing:

- Access to a wide variety of housing types for all income levels throughout the City, providing the basic human need for safety and responding to changing demographics.
- Increase diversity of housing types for all income levels throughout the city.
- Increase the number of medium density housing types and options.
- Enable moderate density increases within existing neighborhoods where appropriate.

**Staff Discussion:** The proposed development will provide infill housing that is compatible with the character and scale of the existing single-family neighborhood. The preservation of the existing housing stock is referenced through the neighborhood and citywide plans. The proposal adds growth in a pedestrian friendly area with existing infrastructure and services. Two bus routes (1100 East and 1300 East) are within walking distance as well as other amenities including a local grocery store, restaurants and small-scale commercial businesses. The proposed development helps to meet the growth and housing goals of the City's Master Plans and aligns with the development expectations of the neighborhood.

#### **DISCUSSION**

The proposal generally meets the Planned Development standards (<u>Attachment F</u>), complying with the development expectations articulated in the *Central Community Master Plan* for the area. Additionally, the proposal complies with the subdivision standards to divide the property into two individual lots as noted in <u>Attachment G</u>.

As the applicant is generally meeting applicable standards and guidelines for the associated reviews, staff is recommending approval of the proposed development with the suggested conditions noted on the second page of this staff report.

#### **APPROVAL**

#### **Planned Development and Subdivision**

If the proposal is approved, the applicant will need to need to comply with the conditions of approval, including any of the conditions required by City departments and the Planning Commission. The applicant will be able to submit building permit plans for the development of Lot 2, which will be required to meet any conditions of approval. Final certificates of occupancy for the buildings will only be issued once all conditions of approval are met, including the demolition of the existing detached garage. The applicant will also need to submit a final plat.

### DENIAL

#### **Planned Development and Subdivision**

If the Planned Development and Subdivision request is denied, the applicant would not be able to subdivide the property into two lots because the lot width is less than 50 feet per lot.

### **ATTACHMENT A:** Vicinity Map



Salt Lake City Planning Division, 12/28/2020

### **ATTACHMENT B:**

**Project Narrative & Frontage Study** 

#### 1. Project Description

- a. Site Overview The subject property consists of a single lot at 1159 E 1300 S. The subject property was previously 2 separate lots but were combined in 2010 into a single parcel. The subject property currently contains a single family residence (previously on its own lot which was adjacent to the new proposed subdivided lot) with a driveway coming off 1300 S and a detached garage.
  - i. Proposal A request by Anthony Reilly for Planned Development and Preliminary Subdivision approvals to subdivide property at 1159 East 1300 South Salt Lake City property into 2 adjacent lots with the intent to build a single-family home on the new proposed lot and remodel the existing single-family home
- 2. Planned Development information
  - a. Planned Development approval is required for this project due to lot #2 only having 40.25 feet frontage and the new proposed dividing property line creating a 3 foot side yard setback from the existing home on lot #1. Lot #2 having 40.25 feet of frontage is consistent with the neighborhood and the 3 foot side yard set back on lot #1 is only 1 foot from regulations but does meet the fire code. The planned development proposes a building site on lot #2 with a side yard set back of 10 from the dividing property line to help with lot #1 having only a 3 foot side yard setback. This would create a greater distance between the homes. This distance between the 2 homes would be greater than the distance between many of the homes currently in the neighborhood. Both lots would meet all other building codes including the minimum lot size. Lot #1 would be 7705 sg ft and lot #2 would be 6742 sq ft both substantially bigger than the required 5,000 sq ft. The proposed development complies with the purpose statement in 21A.55.010. It will optimize the efficient use of land resources while conforming to the city's master plan. The proposed project was previously two lots as of 6/8/2010. The former owner consolidated the two parcels. The proposal is to again subdivide the lots as originally divided as of 6/8/2010. Dividing the property into 2 lots would allow the construction of a single-family home which would add housing to the densely populated area which currently faces a housing shortage providing opportunity for future residents to live in this desirable area. The project would meet the city objective of Master Plan Implementation as outlined in 21A.55.010
    - i. Master Plan Implementation F.1 This project epitomizes the implementation of an adopted master plan. The project was previously 2 separate lots which were consolidated as one parcel in 6/8/2010. The new proposal intends to subdivide back into 2 separate lots similar to how it was previously within the city's master plan. The project accomplishes goals outlined in the Central Community Master plan.
      - Guiding principle 1/Neighborhoods: Neighborhoods that provide a safe environment, opportunity for social interaction, and services needed for the wellbeing of the community therein.
        - a. Initiatives

- i. Maintain neighborhood stability and character;
- *ii.* Support neighborhoods and district in carrying out the City's collective Vision;
- *iii.* Create a safe and convenient place for people to carry out their daily lives;
- iv. Support neighborhood identity and diversity.
- b. Guiding Principle 2/ Growth: Growing responsibly, while providing people with choices about where they live, how they live, and how they get around.
  - i. 2040 Target:
    - 1. Increase Salt Lake City's share of the population along the Wasatch Front
  - ii. Initiatives
    - 1. Promote infill and redevelopment of underutilized land;
    - Accommodate and promote an increase in the City's population.
- c. Guiding Principle 3/Housing: Access to a wide variety of housing types for all income levels throughout the city, providing the basic human need for safety and responding to changing demographics.
  - i. Initiatives
    - Direct new growth toward areas with existing infrastructure and services that have the potential to be people-oriented.
- 2. The proposed planned development provides housing opportunities for a range of family and income types all while maintaining the look and feel of the neighborhood (page 3). The attached studies will show that the proposed lots match the size and street frontage of many of the properties on the same street and neighborhood. The project asks for an exception to the frontage requirement. The existing lot (lot #1) would reduce to 46 feet while the new lot (lot #2) would have frontage of 40.25 feet. Of the 26 homes closest to the new planned development that boarder 1300 south, 15 of the homes have less than 45' frontage and 11 homes that have 41.25' or less including virtually the entire block across 1300 S. Both lots would meet the minimum lot size and both would be larger lots than many of the homes in the neighborhood .. There is one curb cut that is in place with an existing driveway. That driveway will stay in place and service lot #2 (the new lot) while new access and parking will be built individually for both lots off of the alley in the back which both lots have deeded access to. This is the same access that the neighbor

(1151) has. 1151 Does not have a curb cut off 1300 S and only accesses the property via the back alley. This will provide ample parking opportunities for both lots even more than required and more than existing homes have in the neighborhood. The new single-family residence that would be built on the new proposed lot would be built to a similar size, character and architecture of the existing neighborhood. Building guidelines would be attached to the lot. Allowing the exceptions would result in an enhanced product that fulfills many of the cities objectives outlined in the Plan Salt Lake Citywide vision

- b. Demonstrate how your project meets the Standards for Planned Developments
  - i. Planned Development Objectives This project meets the objective of Master Plan implementation.
  - Master Plan Compatibility The project falls within the East Liberty Park ii. Neighborhood as described in the city's master plan. Goals of the neighborhood and surrounding neighborhoods are to preserve and improve a desirable residential environment, maintain the natural landscape, and provide housing consistent with the community. The project was previously 2 separate lots which were consolidated into one parcel on 6/8/2010. The new proposal intends to subdivide back into 2 separate lots similar to how it was previously within the city's master plan. The attached studies will show that the proposed lots match the size and street frontage of many of the properties on the same street and neighborhood. Both lots would meet the minimum lot size and both lots would be larger than many of the existing lots within the same neighborhood thus generally consistent with the community. There are no mature trees on lot #2 that would need to be removed for the construction of a new single family home. The construction of a new single family home complies with the current low density regulations.
  - iii. Design and Compatibility -
    - Scale and Mass The new proposed lot would allow for the construction of a single-family residence. Such construction would adhere to current building codes restricting the size to similar homes in the surrounding area.
    - Building orientation, Materials and Site Design Although the new house is yet to be designed, it would be built to the size and scale of adjacent housing using materials such as stone, brick and stucco consistent with other homes maintaining the character of the neighborhood.
    - Setbacks The new home on lot #2 would meet setback requirements as prescribed by the Salt Lake City code and the setback study included with this submittal. It will also meet height restrictions as set forth by the Salt Lake City Code. An exception

is being requested for the existing house for the side yard setback. The side yard set back for the existing home on lot 1 would be 3 feet. That setback meets international fire code. Additionally, the building site for the proposed newly constructed home on lot #2 would be shifted to the east side of lot #2 creating a 10 foot side yard setback from the dividing property line.

- a. Visual Character The existing house is consistent with the visual character of the neighborhood. The proposed new single family home on lot #2 would maintain the visual character of the neighborhood (Study included with submittal). Although the new house is yet to be designed, it would be built to the size and scale of adjacent housing using materials such as stone, brick and stucco consistent with other homes maintaining the character of the neighborhood.
- b. Sufficient space for private amenities Both the existing home on lot #1 and the proposed new single family home on lot #2 provide ample space for private amenities.
- c. Sufficient open space and buffering There will be ample space between the two homes and the neighbors, the lot size of both lot #1 and lot #2 is larger than many other lots in the neighborhood. Both homes will have generous open space for private amenities consistent with the community. The minimum distance between the homes on lot #1 and lot #2 would be 13 feet while the home on lot #2 still maintains a side set back from the eastern neighboring lot of 4 feet.
- d. Adequate sight lines New proposed home would provide adequate sightlines to streets, driveways, and sidewalks. The home would be very similar to all other homes in the neighborhood.
- e. Sufficient space for maintenance The new proposed project would provide sufficient space for maintenance
- 4. Building facades Both homes would offer transparency, access and would be of interest to pedestrians. The existing home on lot #1 is a 100 plus year old bungalow style house consistent with other homes in Sugarhouse. The new proposed home on lot #2 would use building materials such as brick, stone, hardie board siding, and stucco which are all quality building materials that fall within the palette seen in the surrounding neighborhood.
- 5. Lighting All lighting would follow building codes allowing for safety while minimizing impacts on surrounding property
- 6. Dumpsters Dumpster loading docks service areas N/A

- 7. Adequate parking It is understood that parking is a concern of both neighbors and the city. 1300 S does not allow parking on the north side of the street bordering the proposed development. Sufficient off street parking will be provided for both lots. Lot #1 will have access from the back alley. Lot #1 will provide both off street and garage parking from the alley. Lot #2 will maintain the driveway entrance from 1300 South. Off street parking will be provided on the South side of the lot which borders 1300 S as well as off street and garage parking which will be accessed from the back alley. The proposed development will provide ample parking opportunities for both homes which is consistent with neighboring homes and in some cases more parking than homes have within the neighborhood.
- c. Describe the plan for long term maintenance of all private infrastructure. The new private infrastructure will require little maintenance. No storm drain infrastructure is required as the whole project is less than an acre. Limiting the private infrastructure to just water, sewer, and other public utilities. The remaining yard will be landscaped and have no additional maintenance required than any other house on the block. In addition, this project will be replacing the side-walk that is damaged in a few spots along the 1300 south right of way.



# ATTACHMENT C:

Preliminary Subdivision Plat & Civil Set





				LEGEND	ABBREVIATIONS	- E -
SALT	LAKE CITY GEN	NERAL NOTES				AVAIL ENGINEERS 573 EAST 2700 SOUTH SALT LAKE CITY, UT.
NOTES	REFERENCES	NOTES	REFERENCES	SS. PROPOSED SEMIR LATERAL	BLA BOUNDARY LINE ACREEMENT BLOG BALEWIG BW BENOHMARK	EN EN
l construction and material shall be in accordance with these contract d clong all applicable sections of the manal of standard specifications of rion (including antidometis) and manal of standard taxes current tottom the utai of where of the marchan-below works according in applicable.	PUBLISHED	STORN WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN: CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PL ERIDSON SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN TO GREE ARCHINETA © (801) 480 BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS.	an (Swripp) or 3-6821 for revew	STING STORN STAN	BAD INDUCATION WALK BAD BEARING Y WALK BY BIDIN VERTICAL CARY BY BIDIN VERTICAL CARY BY BIDIN VERTICAL CARY	AVAIL 3 EASL
THE OTHER CHARLEN OF THE AMERICAN AUGLE WARK ASSOCIATION (WHIN NOT THE WITTE OT THE ASSOCIATE DEVICEL, CONTINUENTIONS OF AN EAST (AGL). THE SPECIFIC E STANDARD FLANS IN THE FROLETI WALLAL TAKE PRESERBACE OVER THE MANLA MARKA SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARD FLANS CURRENT COTION, REPERBACE SPECIF STORS ARE OVER THE REFORMATION DRIVE AND MAY NOT BE INCLUSIVE OF ALL APP STORS.			UTAN DEPARTMENT REDULTION ESSURE WATER MAINS R309-350-2 MTER MAINS AND	CATCH BASH / QLEMOUT	DEC CHER WAR DUTTER CC CHER WAR DUTTER CH CHORD CH CHORD	-
ordnation: Ntractor to Notify Affected Agencies, residents, Businesses, Schools, and I NERS 14 Days proor to construction.	61 32 12	ARONE THESE ONUS THE DUSIDE BLACE OF WHER WAR SHALL BE ARONE THE OUTSIDE EDICES OF SEWER UNIT, WHERE AND SEWE BE INSTALLED IN THE SAME THEMOST, EXCLUSIONS TO THESE REQUIRED APPROVED BY THE CHIEF ENGINEER,	ALLEVEL INFORMATION		CL. CUNTERUME CUP CORRUGATE METAL RIFE CO QLEMIQUIT COMMUNICATIONS COMC CONCRETE CONST CONSTRUCTION	Realized Freedom
HEDULE: Intractor will provide and update a construction schednler in accordance ( Editicators and the regulations of the odvering addicty for working in t by price to construction.	NTH THE HE PUBLIC	<ul> <li>WATER SERVICES:</li> <li>METER BOX IS to be placed in the park strup where applic public right-de-way dutsde any hand subtace area the difference perference and the man.</li> <li>Ambergenceannes consister and/or asphart to be re-</li> </ul>	ABLE OR WITHIN THE SERVICE LINE IS TO TRAFED THE SAME	GAS PROPOSED NATURAL DAS     EXISTING POWER     PROPOSED FOWER	DIA CULANARY WATER CTL CULANARY WATER CTL, CULANARY WATER INF DIMO DEMONTON EI BUCTLE WOR DIA DIAMITTY	- HIGHAS
nl testing: Intractor to provide marchall and/or proctor test data 24 hours provide Riffedd in Writing From a lab recognized and accepted by Salt lake City an 24T-OF-WAY GOVERNING AGENCY, AS APPLICABLE.		DITEND PERPEDUCILIAR TO THE MAY. MOSCHING, FLANTINGS, CONCINETE, AND/OR ASIMALT TO BE RE OR BETTER, ALL SOD TO MATCH EXISTING GRADE AND NOT OVER CONTRACTORS TO ASIMALE SOD MAD KEEP MOST. DISTING SPIRALOP SYSTEMS AND STOP & WASTE WALVES TO BE REPARTS TO BE USERVETED.			DIST DISTANCE E EAST, ELECTRICHY, ELECTRICAL EAST EXSTRUCT E ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL ELECTRICAL	
NUTY LOCATIONS: ALL UTLITY LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE CONTINUEDRS TO VERY DEPIDING OF UTLITES IN THE DELD BY POTHOLING A MINIM WEEKS TIME UP. 200-TEET ANEAD OF PPEUNE CONSTRUCTION TO AVOID CONFLICT.	07 51 13 00 72 00 4.3 14	SANTARY SERVER LITERALS SANTARY SERVER LITERALS SHALL BE PROTECTED IN PLACE OR REMO AS POR SALT LINE OTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UNLITES STAKEMEN SPECIFICATIONS: IF A SANTARY SERVER STUMELED UNLER AND NOT CONTINUETOR TO REMOVE VIDEO INSPECTION TO VENIEY THAT THE GAU OF PIPE HAS NOT BEED, COMPROMED.	SS ST 00 PLANS AND REPLACED, REPLACED,		Design Contraction	
LITY LOCATIONES. ALL UTLITY LOCATIONES AND APPENDIX OF UTLITES IN THE TISLE BY POTHOLING A MINIM REDS. TIME. OF ADDITIEST AND OF PAPELING CONSTITUCTION TO AND COMPLETE REDS. TIME. OF ADDITIEST AND OF PAPELING CONSTITUCTION TO AND COMPLETE REDS. TIME. OF ADDITIEST AND ADDITIEST IN ECONTRACTOR IS TO RESOLVE OWNERVECTINE MEDIZISTICS TO POTALLY UTILITYS, THE COMPLETE COMMUNICATION SHALL POTALLY COMPLETE AND COMPLETE COMMUNICATION SHALL POTALLY COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE OF RELAXES TO COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE OF RELAXES AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE OF REMAXES AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE OF REMAXES AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN OUTDINGS AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE OF REMAXES AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN DOMESTICS AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE AND COMPLETE IN UNDERVICE AND COMPLETE AND CO	THE THE D.D. PRION 10 PIPING	CAT PIPE LIKE NOT BED'S CONCERNMENTS. THISSE BESTRAMTS ALL MIRES RESTRAMTS ALL MIRES RESTRAMTS ALL MIRERALS USED TOR MATRY FRANCTS SHALL BE RATED FOI 200 FP WORKING FRESSURS.	APWA 5TD. PLAN NO. 561 APWA 5TD. PLAN NO. 562 33 US 00	S WONLMENT	TTE FINISH FALOR ELEVATION FO FINISH BARDE FO FINISH DANG FU FINISH FALOR FINISH FOR THE FORMATION FINISH FOR FOR FEETON	1-800-662
Unuty skit-odiwis and other work will not be soleduled of allowed un accomputed with another kits and on ster and approved for use in the sal rigidic utilities representative. Inskation predimes and not be located through the normal blue state r gontact hongation companies as detailed in section 01 31 13 prior to col	ROCESS.	Anternational Instantiation		SUIS # 30.52 EXSTAG SPOT GLUARDA	PLOS IND VERTICAL COUNT STATUTE CC DETERMINE CONFERENCES FOR FIRST FIRST CONFERENCES FIRST FIRST FIRST CONFERENCES FIRST FIRST FIRST CONFERENCES FIRST FIRST FIRST CONFERENCES FIRST FIRST FIR	IT'S THE LAW T
andes: I change in design location or dyade will be made by the contractor witho itten approval of the project endinger.	00 72 00 10 1	<ul> <li>ALL EXPOSED NUTS AND BOLTS WILL BE DOATED WITH (2424804).</li> <li>ORRASE AND WHAPPED IN 8-ML, POLYETHIERE WAP,</li> <li>ALL STELL, CAST NOV, OF DUCTILI DON WAVES, TITTINGS, ETC.,</li> <li>CONTED AND TAPE WRAPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWAY C214.</li> </ul>	SHALL BE EPONY	DOWNBARD DRACE	HIE HIGH FOOLT ELEVATION HIE HIGH FOOLT STATION ID NODE DAMETTER HIE NODE DAMETTER HIE NODET CLEVATION HIE NUMBER HIE NUMBER	
IRVEY CONTROLS. CONTRACTORS SHALL CONSTRUCTION SURVEY REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTECT ALL MOVIMENTS AND MOVIMENT RES MARKS WITHIN THE PROJECT STRE. IF A MOVIMENT MUST BE OSTURABED DURING CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPY MINT HE PROVIDENS OF SECTIONS O CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPY MINT HE PROVIDENS OF SECTIONS O	60 72 00 8.2A 01 71 23 17 00 72 00 4.4 ENDAGE 01 71 34 01 72 00, 00 00 73 00 13.5	<ul> <li>STATENS AND LENGTHS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS ARE LENTERLU CENTER OF FITTING TO CONTER OF FITTING. PROFILE DRAWINGS A AREALETIONS OF THE PIPE CONTERLINE. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOT WHERE CLEARANCES DEPUNCT. DEPUNCT. ARE ADDRAWNS WOTH WHERE CLEARANCES DEPUNCT. DEPUNCT. AND ADDRAWNS WOTH WHERE CLEARANCES DEPUNCT.</li> </ul>	NE OF PIDE FROM BE HORZOWTAL DO DEWINGS, THE	EXISTING WINON CONTOUR PROPOSED CONTOUR PROPOSED WINON CONTOUR LOT OR BOARDARY LINE	INDUS BREATEN MANHOE N. LENGTS OF CANNATURE LENGTS OF CANNATURE LAT LATERAL SPANE LD LAND BRAN LDMILLAD BRAN MANHOE	
Consideration of the construction shall carefy with the productions of solutions of the construction shall not be than we fittings the construction for resolution the shall not only the construction of the construction of the resolution the shall not only the construction of the construction of the construction while an other of the construction of the construction of extend shall be construction of the construction. All not one less that shall be construction of the construction.	UNCS UNTIL INFO OF UNED TO TA TEC PROJECT ATED ANEAS 33 05 25	THE PIPE,	33 11 00 1.3	PUBUC URLIVE EXEMPT      BULGABLE AREA SETACK      CONTRUE LINE OF ROAD      CONTRUE LINE OF ROAD      LINE OF ROAD		
РИЛГ DUARWITE: E CONTINUTOR SHULL FURNESH AND PLACE PERMANSHI ASPNULT, PET APAN STANDA THE THICKNESS RESUMPLATES OF THE ODVERNING ADDICT, THE CONTINUTOR SHA ANAMEE ALL ASPNULT RETAILINGS TOK A MINISUM PENDO DF CHE, YAA FROM T E SUSTANTAL COMPLETION OF WAT IS REQUIRED BY THE PERMIT,		the second			NOW NORTH NE NORTH NE NORTHAST NO NATURAL GLADE NE NGH-RADIAL NE NGH-RADIAL NE NGH-REST	CITY
		WITD STUTUTE OF STALL EXEMPTION ANNE LINE WAYES TO BE COORDINAL SAFT LAWE OTRY SPARATIONS OF PUBLIC UTUITES AN AFT HOURS SAFITTEOM, CONNECTIONS TO SQUE WATER HES SERVICE COMMENT REQUIRE INNOT DR WEEKENS SAFTONS, CONTRACTOR OF SER- WEEKENS WORDS IN THISSE AFTON ADDRESS, CONTRACTORIN, COST TO UN SAFT LINE OTRY STATUS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO UN SAFT LINE OTRY STATUS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO UN SAFT LINE OTRY STATUS	ROAL AREAS MAY DRM MIGHT OR MUR ITTACTOR TO DEVISE DOES MOT ROL AR	A GL AGA PARAMAN A * STREET LIGHT	OC ON CONTRACTOR OP OVERVEGA POWER OF OVERVEGA POWER PCC PORTADA CONCERT COMENT IN PORT OF INITIATION	LAKE CIT
UNDERFORMENT ASSAULT ASSAULT AN ING NOTICE PROJECT IN COLOR WATHER, THE COL THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE ASSAULT AS NOTICENAL COST TO THE DAMAGENE		<ul> <li>Soli une une donne subdonite walen sind-having. Lun Planeto Planeto Contractor shall submit for review a sequental plan for testing, wid pluishing of all new watch mains.</li> </ul>	CONVECTION,	HALIOHT HALIOHTLICHT POLE	PL PROPERTY UNE PROPERTY UNE PT POINT OF TANGENEY PUE PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMONT PUEADE PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMONT & DAMINGE EASEMEN PUEADE PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMONT & DAMINGE EASEMEN PUEADE PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMONT & DAMINGE EASEMEN PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMONT & DAMINGE EASEMENT PUBLIC UTLITY EASEMENT PUBLIC UTLITY PUBLIC UTLITY PUBL	SALT
NTINCTOR RESPONSELLINES. Continuctor Simili not allow groundwater or debris to eviter the new rep gonstruction, the open day of all pres to be covered and sealer at th each day. Continuction to install invent covers in all santain sever and storia ora-	E DURING E DNO OF	<ol> <li>Salvade: All Salvade hydrafts, valves or other matchills to be redu Salt ume off benatiment of public utilities shop at ason we unless moted utilities.</li> </ol>		OTEL OTEL TELEPHONE POLE	RE NOTION & CAP RC NOT	S
AFFECTED BY THE PROJECT PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DUST CONTROL ACCORDING TO COVERNING STANDARDS: WICH DOWN URY MALTERIALS AND RUBBISH TO CONTROL ALL LODGE MAT	ACENCY OT 74 18	THE CONSTRUCTION AREA MAY CONTAIN SOME LARGE TREES THAT MAY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE AND PROTEC COORDNATE WITH CITY FORESTER.		( + ) + SIMBLA 2001	STORM DRAW SDOB STORM DAAM CATCH BASH SDOB STORM DRAW CLEANCUT DRAW STORM DRAW MANNOLE STORM STORM DRAW MANNOLE	TH
OR IDENTIFIED, CONTRACTOR SHALL WALK THROUGH CONSTRUCTION AREA FRIGH TO DENTIFY SURFACE PENDERS THAT MUST BE REDUCTED OR REPLACED AS PART OF CONTRACTOR SHALL TARE PERCANTIONARY MUSSING NECESSARY TO PROTECT EXE UNDERVISION SHALL TARE PERCANTIONARY MUSSING NECESSARY TO PROTECT EXE UNDERVISION SHALL TARE PERCANTIONARY MUSSING SHALL BE EXPERIENCE TO DE OF DERVISION SHALL TARE PERCANTIONARY MUSSING SHALL BE EXPERIENCE FOR DE OF	BIDDING TO 23 THE WORK, TING 1'S	FOR TRAFFIC DETECTOR LOOP REPAR OR REPLACEMENT REFER TO TH STANDARD DRAWINGS TRAFFIC SIGNAL LOOP DETECTOR DETAILS (STD. TRAFFIC COUNTING LOOP DETECTOR DETAILS (STD. DWG. NO. SL. 10)			SEC SECTOR SLAM & LANE DASE & MOTOAN SPEC SECTOR TONS SPEC SECTOR TONS SPEC SECTOR TONS	NISUR NISUR
ALTIOUGH SOME SUPPLICE FIXTURES (TRUCES, RETAINING MULE, TREES, TCC) JAN GUID GUID THE MEMORY SIDE THE CONFERENCE TREMMONE WILLS. TREES, TCC) JAN GUID GUID THE MEMORY SIDE THE MEMORY SIDE THE SUPPLICE TO SUPPLICE DEMETRY SUPPLICE FIXTURES THAT MUST BE PROTECTED OR HERARCO AS PART DO CONTROL TO SUPPLICATE THAT MUST BE PROTECTED OR HERARCO AS PART DO CONTROL TO SUPPLICE THAT THAT AND THE PROTECTED OR HERARCO AS PART DO CONTROL TO SUPPLICE THAT THAT AND THE PROTECTED OR HERARCO AS PART DO CONTROL TO SUPPLICATE THAT THAT AND THE PROTECTION OF THE GUIDANT DO CONTACT, AND SUPPLICE THAT THAT AND THE PROTECTION OF THE GUIDANT TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO THE SUPERATION OF THE GUIDANT TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL THAT THE SUPPLICE THAT THAT AND BACOLUMING TO AND THE CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL CONTROL TREASED FILTER CONTROL TO LIVES TO YOUR CONTROL CONTRO	100 AS SIXIWN, 5 OF CIDH LITOR'S	I. ACAM, INSTOS IN GRAININGS THE AERUL PHOTOS REPORTED AS DEXCREDUND IN THESE ORANINGS. HELP CLARYT THE WORK STE, HOWKHEL HE PHOTOS DEPTE CONF EXERTED 2010, PRESENT DAY CONSTROME MAY MAY THEM THOSE SMULL VERYE DISTING CONDENSE NIDE TO BODDING. BID SHALL IN REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE PROJECT.	ARE PROVIDED TO TIDHS AS THEY SHOWN, CONTRACTOR DLIDE ALL WORK		Dobi STOR DAA AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	DESCRIPTI SALT LAKE GITY
RESPONSIBILITY TO OFFINI THESE EAGEMENTS.	24		ASSOCIATED WITH		THE THE BLOCK THE TOP MACK OF WALK THE TICP MACK OF WALK TIC TICPHONE TOW TOP OF CURRINGLI TOM TOP OF CURRINGLI	1000
					THE TOP FOR A	AUV 04
					UOP UNDERDORCUND FONDER VC VORTICAL CORVE W WCSL, MATCH N, MATCH NA MATCH MATCH NA NATCH VCTUT VD WORK FOUNT	GENERAL
		1		DETAILED BY: DETA	WP WOR: PUNT MLED BY: CHECKED BY: PROJECT #:	- CO-







### ATTACHMENT D:

Property & Vicinity Photos



Subject Property - 1159 E 1300 S



**Rear yard - looking south** 



**Existing Driveway** 



Rear yard - looking northwest



Driveway + Lot 2



Single family home to the west





Duplex to the east



1300 S - southern block face



Private alley access off 1300 S located 5 lots west of the subject property



Existing wood fence (right) along the rear property line



Alley looking east



Alley looking west + rear property access (left)

PLNPCM2020-00681 / PLNSUB2020-00683

### **ATTACHMENT E:**

Analysis of Standards – R-1/5,000 Zoning District

### R-1/5,000 (Single Family Residential District)

The purpose of the R-1/5,000 Single-Family Residential District is to provide for conventional single-family residential neighborhoods on lots not less than five thousand (5,000) square feet in size. This district is appropriate in areas of the City as identified in the applicable community Master Plan. Uses are intended to be compatible with the existing scale and intensity of the neighborhood. The standards for the district are intended to provide for safe and comfortable places to live and play, promote sustainable and compatible development patterns and to preserve the existing character of the neighborhood.

Standard	Proposed	Finding
Minimum Lot Area: 5,000 square feet	Lot 1: 7,538 square feet (exceeds the	Lot 1: The
<b>Maximum Lot Area:</b> 7,500 square feet – new lots in excess of the maximum lot size may be created through the subdivision process subject to the following standards:	maximum lot size of 7,500 square feet) Lot 2: 6,909 square feet	proposed lot meets the standards in 21A.24.070.G. The proposed size,
1. The size of the new lot is compatible with other lots on the same block face;		configuration, and lot width are
2. The configuration of the lot is compatible with other lots on the same block face; and		compatible to the lots on the same block face
3. The relationship of the lot width to the lot depth is compatible with other lots on the same block face.		Lot 2: Complies
Minimum Lot Width: 50 feet	Lot 1: 46 feet of frontage on 1300 East	Request for a
	Lot 2: 40.25 feet of frontage on 1300 East	reduction in the required lot width for Lot 1 and Lot 2
	The average lot width on the northern block face of 1300 South is 51.73 feet. The average lot width on the southern block face of 1300 South is 44.28 feet.	
Maximum Building Height: Variesdepending on roof type:Pitched – 28 feet measured to ridge of the roof;or	The future single-family home on Lot 2 must comply with requirements of the R-1/5,000 zoning district at time of building permit issuance.	Lot 1: Complies Lot 2: Will comply with the R- 1/5,000 building
Flat – 20 feet		height standards upon building permit approval. No height modifications were requested.

Maximum Exterior Wall Height: 20 feet	The future single-family home on Lot	Lot 1: Complies
adjacent to interior side yards. Minus 1 foot (or fraction thereof) for each foot (or fraction thereof) of increased setback beyond the minimum required interior yard.	2 must comply with requirements of the R-1/5,000 zoning district at time of building permit issuance.	Lot 2: Will comply
Minimum Front Yard Requirement:	Lot 1: The existing single-family	Lot 1: Complies
The minimum depth of the front yard for all principal buildings shall be equal to the average of the front yards of existing buildings within the block face. Where there are no existing buildings within the block face, the minimum depth shall be twenty feet (20').	<ul> <li>home has a front yard setback of 33.3 feet, which is the average front yard setback of existing buildings within the block face.</li> <li>Lot 2: The applicant is proposing a 33.3 front yard setback for the future single-family home on Lot 2.</li> </ul>	Lot 2: Will comply
<b>Minimum Interior Side Yard</b> <b>Requirement:</b> 4 feet on one side and 10 feet on the other	<b>Lot 1:</b> The proposed interior side yard measurements for the existing single-family home are 3 feet on one side (east) and approximately 15 on the other (west).	Lot 1: Request for a reduction in the required 4-foot side yard setback (east)
	<b>Lot 2:</b> The building envelope of the future single-family home is shown on the plat. Lot 2 is required to have a 10-foot side yard setback on the west side and 4 feet on the east side.	Lot 2: Will comply
<b>Minimum Rear Yard Requirement:</b> 25 percent of the lot depth or 20 feet, whichever is less	<ul> <li>Lot 1: The existing single-family home has a rear yard setback of approximately 87 feet.</li> <li>Lot 2: The 20-foot rear yard setback is shown on the preliminary plat.</li> </ul>	Lot 1: Complies Lot 2: Will comply
Maximum Building Coverage: The surface	Lot 1: Surface coverage is	Lot 1: Complies
coverage of all principal and accessory buildings shall not exceed forty percent (40%) of the lot area.	approximately 15%.	Lot 2: Will comply
	<b>Lot 2:</b> The future single-family home on Lot 2 must comply with requirements of R-1/5,000 zoning district at time of building permit issuance.	

<b>Standards For Attached Garages:</b> 1. The width of an attached garage facing the street may not exceed fifty percent (50%) of the width of the front facade of the house. The width of the garage is equal to the width of the garage door, or in the case of multiple garage doors, the sum of the widths of each garage door plus the width of any intervening wall elements between garage doors.	Lot 1: Upon Planned Development and Subdivision approval, the existing driveway will be used to access Lot 2. There is no garage proposal for Lot 1. Two off-street parking spaces, as required per section 21A.44.030 Minimum Off Street Parking Requirements, will be located in the rear yard and will be accessed via the private alleyway. Parking dimensions are shown on the civil set.	Will comply
<ul> <li>2. No attached garage shall be constructed forward of the "front line of the building" (as defined in section 21A.62.040 of this title), unless:</li> <li>a. A new garage is constructed to replace an existing garage that is forward of the "front line of the building". In this case, the new garage shall be constructed in the same location with the same dimensions as the garage being replaced;</li> <li>b. At least sixty percent (60%) of the existing garages on the block face are located forward of the "front line of the building"; or</li> <li>c. The garage doors will face a corner side lot line.</li> </ul>	Lot 2: While an attached garage is permitted on Lot 2, the lot width of 40.25 feet would make it difficult to build. The existing driveway provides access to two legal off-street parking spaces to be located behind the front façade of the future single-family dwelling.	

# ATTACHMENT F:

Analysis of Standards – Planned Development

### STANDARDS FOR PLANNED DEVELOPMENTS

**21A.55.050:** The planning commission may approve, approve with conditions, or deny a planned development based upon written findings of fact according to each of the following standards. It is the responsibility of the applicant to provide written and graphic evidence demonstrating compliance with the following standards:

Standard	Finding	Rationale
A. Planned Development Objectives:	Complies	The applicant has provided a project
The planned development shall meet the	compiles	narrative stating that their proposal meets
purpose statement for a planned		objective F.1:
development (section <u>21A.55.010</u> of this		<i>F. Master Plan Implementation: A project</i>
chapter) and will achieve at least one of the		that helps implement portions of an
objectives stated in said section. To		adopted Master Plan in instances where
determine if a planned development		the Master Plan provides specific
objective has been achieved, the applicant		guidance on the character of the
shall demonstrate that at least one of the		immediate vicinity of the proposal:
strategies associated with the objective are		1. A project that is consistent with the
included in the proposed planned		guidance of the Master Plan related to
development. The applicant shall also		building scale, building orientation, site
demonstrate why modifications to the		layout, or other similar character
zoning regulations are necessary to meet		defining features.
the purpose statement for a planned		
development. The Planning Commission		The applicant's project narrative states that
should consider the relationship between		the proposal supports three of the guiding
the proposed modifications to the zoning		principle's in Plan Salt Lake: Neighborhoods,
regulations and the purpose of a planned		Growth, and Housing.
development and determine if the project		
will result in a more enhanced product		Maintaining neighborhood stability and
than would be achievable through strict		character, supporting neighborhoods and
application of the land use regulations.		districts in carrying out the City's collective
The number of a Planned Development is		vision, creating a safe and convenient place
The purpose of a Planned Development is to support efficient use of land and		for people to carry out their daily lives, and supporting neighborhood identify and
resources and to allow flexibility about the		diversity.
specific zoning regulations that apply to a		uiversity.
development, while still ensuring that the		The proposal also meets objective B: Historic
development complies with the purposes of		Preservation.
the zone. As stated in the PD purpose		1. Preservation, restoration, or adaptive
statement, developments should also		reuse of buildings or structures that
incorporate characteristics that help		contribute to the character of the City
achieve City goals.		either architecturally and/or historically,
		and that contribute to the general welfare
		of the residents of the City.
		2. Preservation of, or enhancement to,
		historically significant landscapes that
		contribute to the character of the City and
		contribute to the general welfare of the
		City's residents.
		Staff Review: The proposal respects the
		scale and development pattern of the low-
		density residential neighborhood. The

			proposal adds additional housing through infill development as supported in the <i>Central Community Master Plan.</i> While the property is not located within a local historic district, the retention of the existing single-family home contributes to the architectural and historic character of the neighborhood and preserves existing housing stock, which are both <i>Plan Salt Lake</i> initiatives and goals of the <i>Central</i> <i>Community Master Plan.</i>
The gene set f and app	Master Plan Compatibility: proposed planned development is erally consistent with adopted policies Forth in the Citywide, community, /or small area Master Plan that is licable to the site where the planned elopment will be located.	Complies	The proposed low-density residential development aligns with the future land use map and policies in the <i>Central Community</i> <i>Master Plan</i> by providing housing options through compatible infill development.
C. I prop com deve desi proo stric In d	<b>Design and Compatibility:</b> The posed planned development is patible with the area the planned elopment will be located and is gned to achieve a more enhanced duct than would be achievable through et application of land use regulations. etermining design and compatibility, Planning Commission should consider:	Complies	The proposal is generally compatible with the scale and density of the surrounding area. The acreage and lot width of the proposed lots is compatible with the block face and overall neighborhood.
C1	Whether the scale, mass, and intensity of the proposed planned development is compatible with the neighborhood where the planned development will be located and/or the policies stated in an applicable Master Plan related to building and site design;	Complies	The scale, mass and intensity of the proposed development is compatible with the existing neighborhood, which contains a mix of single-family homes and duplexes. Lot 1 will retain the single-family home and the future single-family home on Lot 2 will meet the established setbacks of the R-1/5,000 zone. The <i>Central Community Master Plan</i> future land use map designates the property and surrounding neighborhood as low density residential (1-15 dwelling units/acre). The proposal supports the plan's vision of creating livable communities and neighborhoods by maintaining land use patterns that are compatible with the characteristics of the established neighborhood. The East Central South neighborhood planning area consists of mainly single-family detached dwellings and small-scale commercial development.
C2	Whether the building orientation and building materials in the proposed planned development are compatible with the neighborhood where the planned development will be located and/or the policies stated in an	Complies	The future single-family home on Lot 2 will be subject to the front façade control requirements in section 21A.24.010.I. The front façade controls require the primary orientation of the building to be along the street. To maintain architectural harmony, the future single-family home is required to

C3	applicable Master Plan related to building and site design; Whether building setbacks along the	Complies	include an entrance door, and other architectural features such as windows, balconies, and porches in the front façade of the building, totally not less than 10 percent of the front façade elevation area. The applicant has also stated that the future dwelling will be built to the size and scale of adjacent housing and will consist of materials such as stone, brick, hardie board siding, and stucco.
	<ul> <li>perimeter of the development:</li> <li>a. Maintain the visual character of the neighborhood or the character described in the applicable master plan.</li> <li>b. Provide sufficient space for private amenities.</li> <li>c. Provide sufficient open space buffering between the proposed development and neighboring properties to minimize impacts related to privacy and noise.</li> <li>d. Provide adequate sight lines to streets, driveways and sidewalks.</li> <li>e. Provide sufficient space for maintenance.</li> </ul>		neighborhood do not meet the R-1/5,000 setback requirements and are generally built closer to the side property line than what is permitted. The proposed side yard setback of Lot 1 is 15 feet on one side (west) and approximately 3 feet on the other side (east). The proposed side yard setbacks of Lot 2 will meet the R-1/5,000 standards and will provide 10 feet on one side (west) and 4 feet on the other side (east). The proposed front yard setback of Lot 2 is the average setback of the block face, which is approximately 33 feet. The proposed setbacks speak to the "compatible development" vision of the <i>Central</i> <i>Community Master Plan,</i> which is to support future uses and structures that are designed and located in a manner consistent with the development patterns, building masses and character of the area in which they are located".
C4	Whether building facades offer ground floor transparency, access, and architectural detailing to facilitate pedestrian interest and interaction;	Complies	While no building plans have been submitting for Lot 2, the future single-family home is subject to the front façade controls in section 21A.24.010.I.
C5	Whether lighting is designed for safety and visual interest while minimizing impacts on surrounding property;	Complies	No additional lighting is proposed.
C6	Whether dumpsters, loading docks and/or service areas are appropriately screened; and	Complies	N/A
<b>C</b> 7	Whether parking areas are appropriately buffered from adjacent uses.	Complies	On street parking is not permitted along the north side of 1300 South. Required parking for Lot 1 will be located in the rear of the property and accessed via the private alley. The existing driveway and curb cut will service Lot 2. No new curb cuts will be established on 1300 South.
<b>D</b> . 1	Landscaping:	Complies	

The	proposed planned development		
	erves, maintains or provides native		
land	scaping where appropriate. In		
	rmining the landscaping for the		
	oosed planned development, the ning Commission should consider:		
D1	Whether mature native trees located	Complies	There are no mature trees located on the
	along the periphery of the property	-	property, but both of the trees in the park
	and along the street are preserved and		strip will be preserved and maintained.
D2	maintained; Whether existing landscaping that	Complies	There is no additional landscaping being
<b>D</b> ~	provides additional buffering to the	compiles	proposed by the applicant, but the existing
	abutting properties is maintained and		fence will remain and act as a buffer to the
	preserved;		adjacent properties. A new fence will be built
			along the new side yard property boundary.
<b>D3</b>	Whether proposed landscaping is	Complies	There is no proposed landscaping, but the
	designed to lessen potential impacts	_	proposed low-density development fits
	created by the proposed planned development; and		within the context and zoning of the neighborhood and isn't expected to create
	development, and		additional impacts.
			F
<b>D4</b>	Whether proposed landscaping is	Complies	There is no proposed landscaping.
	appropriate for the scale of the development.		
E. N	Aobility:	Complies	
The	proposed planned development	-	
	ports Citywide transportation goals and		
	notes safe and efficient circulation in the site and surrounding		
	hborhood. In determining mobility,		
the l	Planning Commission should consider:		
<b>E1</b>	Whether drive access to local streets	Complies	There will be no additional curb cuts or
	will negatively impact the safety,	<b>F</b>	driveways added to 1300 South. The existing
	purpose and character of the street;		private alley will service Lot 1 and Lot 2 will
			utilize the existing driveway to access parking in the rear yard. The character of the
			street will not be altered.
E2	Whether the site design considers safe	Complies	There is a bicycle lane along the north side of
	circulation for a range of transportation options including:		1300 South, which connects to the larger active and public transportation network.
	a. Safe and accommodating		Bus routes are available on 1100 and 1300
	pedestrian environment and		East and can be accessed by bike or by foot.
	pedestrian oriented design;		
	b. Bicycle facilities and connections where appropriate, and		The existing sidewalk on either side of the tree-lined street provides convenient access
	orientation to transit where		to the 1100 East 1300 South neighborhood
	available; and		commercial node.
	c. Minimizing conflicts between		
	different transportation modes;		
<b>F</b> 2	Whether the site design of the	Complies	The layout of the proposal includes direct
<b>E3</b>	Whether the site design of the		The lagoue of the proposal mendades un eee
ЕЭ	proposed development promotes or		access to the public sidewalk to access nearby
ЕЭ	proposed development promotes or enables access to adjacent uses and		access to the public sidewalk to access nearby adjacent uses and amenities. The corner of
ES	proposed development promotes or		access to the public sidewalk to access nearby

			businesses such as restaurants and a locally owned grocery store.
<b>E4</b>	Whether the proposed design provides adequate emergency vehicle access; and	Complies	Emergency vehicles will continue to use 1300 South for access.
E5	Whether loading access and service areas are adequate for the site and minimize impacts to the surrounding area and public rights-of-way.	N/A	
plar and cont	Existing Site Features: The proposed aned development preserves natural built features that significantly tribute to the character of the shborhood and/or environment.	Complies	The subject property is not located in a historic district, but the proposal will retain the existing home that was built in 1915. The importance of retaining existing housing is referenced across various city and neighborhood plans. Preserving the housing stock helps to maintain neighborhood stability and character and encourages infill development.
utili deve	U <b>tilities:</b> Existing and/or planned ties will adequately serve the elopment and not have a detrimental ct on the surrounding area.	Complies	Public utility connections will be fully evaluated during the building permits review phase of the development, and upgrades may be required by that department to serve the property.

# **ATTACHMENT G:** Analysis of Standards – Preliminary Plat

### STANDARDS OF APPROVAL FOR PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLATS

**20.16.100:** All preliminary plats for subdivisions and subdivision amendments shall meet the following standards:

following standards:		
Criteria	Finding	Rationale
<b>A.</b> The subdivision complies with the general design standards and requirements for subdivisions as established in Section 20.12	Complies	The subdivision generally complies will all applicable standards.
<b>B.</b> All buildable lots comply with all applicable zoning standards;	Complies, if the modification to lot width and side yard setbacks are approved through the Planned Development	The proposal does not comply with the lot width requirement of 50 feet per lot and Lot 1 does not meet the 4- foot side yard setback requirement. The applicant is requesting Planned Development approval for the modifications.
<b>C.</b> All necessary and required dedications are made;	Complies	No dedications of property are required for this development.
<b>D.</b> Water supply and sewage disposal shall be satisfactory to the Public Utilities Department director;	Complies	The Public Utilities Department has reviewed and approved the proposal. Prior to receiving a building permit, Lot 2 will need to meet all applicable standards. As noted in note #7 on the plat, there is a perpetual easement for the maintenance and repair of the existing sewer lateral on Lot 2 in favor of Lot 1.
<b>E.</b> Provisions for the construction of any required public improvements, per section 20.40.010, are included;	Complies	According to the Engineering review, the asphalt restoration in 1300 South must be completed as specified in the 2012 edition of APWA Std. Plan 255.
<b>F.</b> The subdivision otherwise complies with all applicable laws and regulations.	Complies	The proposal complies with all other applicable laws and regulations, except where modified through the Planned Development.
<b>G.</b> If the proposal is an amendment to an existing subdivision and involves vacating a street, right-of-way, or easement, the amendment does not materially injure the public or any person who owns land within the subdivision or immediately adjacent to it and there is good cause for the amendment.	Not applicable	The proposal does not involve vacating a street, right of way, or easement and does not materially injure the public or any one person.

### ATTACHMENT H:

### **Public Process and Comments**

### **Public Notice, Meetings, Comments**

The following is a list of public meetings that have been held, and other public input opportunities, related to the proposed project:

- September 29, 2020: Early notification regarding the project mailed out
  - Notices were mailed to property owners/residents within 300 feet of the proposal
- September 29, 2020: The Planning Division provided a 45-day comment period notice to the East Liberty Park Community Council but did not receive a request for the proposal to be heard at their meeting. The East Liberty Park Community Council Chair Darryl High expressed concerns about traffic on 1300 South and is concerned that the property owner says they'll use the alleyway to access the rear yard, but because the alley isn't improved they will end up parking on the street.
- Planning Division Open House
  - A virtual open house was held from October 5 November 16, 2020. Notices were mailed to property owners/residents within ~300 feet of the proposal and sent out on the City's Planning listserv and community council contacts.

Notice of the public hearing for the proposal included:

- Public hearing sign notice posted on the property on February 11, 2021
- Public hearing notice mailed on February 12, 2021
- Public notice posted on City and State websites and Planning Division list serve on February 12, 2021

### **PUBLIC INPUT**

Two phone calls in opposition of the project were received. Gail Anderson, property owner of 1267 E 1300 S, is opposed to the project because there are too many cars and development in the area. Jeremy and Amanda Wimmer, property owners of 1160 E 1300 S, are concerned about parking, density, and vehicular access on 1300 South.

Three emails in opposition of the project and one in support were received and are attached below.

If any comments are received after the publication of the Staff Report, they will be forwarded to the Commission and included in the public record.

From:	Gellner, David	
To:	Kyle Deans	
Cc:	Roman, Amanda	
Subject:	RE: (EXTERNAL) Planning Commission items	
Date:	Tuesday, October 27, 2020 1:24:08 PM	

Kyle,

Thank you for your email. I the planner working on the Southern Highlands (SoHi) Apartments at 927 S 400 W. I anticipate that this will be going to a public hearing with the Planning Commission tentatively in January 2021. I will include your comments as part of the public record. I agree that this is a good project and location in an area that is rapidly changing and potentially becoming a very vibrant neighborhood so close to downtown.

For the Reilly Subdivision/PD, I am copying Amanda Roman, a fellow Principal Planner in our office as she is the staff person working on that project.

Thanks again for your interest and comments. D.

Regards,

DAVID J. GELLNER, MAG, AICP Principal Planner Salt Lake City Planning Division New Work Phone: 385-226-3860

PLEASE NOTE- OUR OFFICE IS WORKING REMOTLEY FOR THE FORESEEABLE FUTURE

From: Kyle Deans <kylerdeans@gmail.com> Sent: Wednesday, October 21, 2020 3:54 PM To: Gellner, David <David.Gellner@slcgov.com> Subject: (EXTERNAL) Planning Commission items

#### 1159 E 1300 S

I fully support the Planned development and subdivision at 1159 E 1300 S. The city needs infill housing and while the lots will be more narrow than the current zoning, an additional single family home makes sense in that location.

#### Southern Highland

I am in full support of the additional height being requested for this project at approx 927 S 400 W. As a resident of Salt Lake City and this neighborhood, I feel that it is densities, like the one being proposed, that will breathe additional life into this neighborhood above and beyond what has already started to occur thanks to Artspace, Fisher, Kiitos, TF, Industry and many more. This area has the potential to be a very vibrant neighborhood adjacent to downtown. I like the fact that they are not asking for more parking than the number of units. Please approve this requested change.

From:	Luke Salisbury	
To:	Roman, Amanda	
Subject:	(EXTERNAL) Concerned Neighbor	
Date:	Thursday, October 29, 2020 7:05:51 PM	

Hi Amanda,

I'm writing in regards to the proposed development at 1159 E 1300 S in SLC (I am a homeowner on this block). The proposed Lot 2 concerns me due to street parking. Parking is only available on the south side of 1300 South and it is already difficult to find a place to park on the entire block. One more home and the loss of a garage will make parking even more difficult.

Please let me know if there is anything else I need to do in order to have my voice heard.

Thank you!

I ula Salisbury

From:	Jeanette M. Ricci
To:	Roman, Amanda
Subject:	(EXTERNAL)
Date:	Monday, November 16, 2020 4:21:19 PM

Dear Ms. Roman,

I live at 1150 E. 1300 S., across the street from 1159 E. 1300 S, a property that is petitioning to divide the lot into two structures. I strongly object to this development in our neighborhood for the following reasons:

1) The lots are too narrow. This creates too much density and a fire hazard to the surrounding structures.

2) This is a very busy street with inadequate parking as it is. By splitting this property, there will be no parking for these residents, leading to more crowding in street parking on 1300 S.

3) There's too much traffic and construction on this street already; adding to the construction is dangerous. We've recently had Google Fiber project, a sewer project, and a water project (above on 1300 E) that has caused too much traffic and noise.

4) When the purchaser bought that house, they were aware of the size of the property and that it was a single-family dwelling. It is not fair to the neighbors and neighborhood to bare the burden so that one developer can earn a profit.

Thank you,

Jeanette M. Ricci

From:	Bill McClennen
To:	Roman, Amanda
Cc:	darryl.high@comcast.net
Subject:	(EXTERNAL) Rezoning of 1159 E 1300 S, SLC
Date:	Monday, November 16, 2020 3:45:34 PM

Dear Amanda,

I am writing in regard to the rezoning request for the property at 1159 E 1300 S, SLC. I strongly oppose the sub-division of the lot for these primary reasons:

• The 50 foot wide lot dimension is an essential minimum. Our lot is 50 feet wide and we often feel it is inadequate. We try to maintain good relationships with neighbors, but they are often too close for our shared traffic on driveways/sidewalks and sound transmission between our houses.

• An additional house and the possible elimination of off street parking for the existing house is totally unreasonable. There is minimal street parking as things exist, especially with the businesses at the corners with 1100 E. There is no parking on the north side of the street and already inadequate parking on the south side. Every week or two someone is parking too close to driveways on the south side of the street and impeding access to our driveways.

• The final reason is less tangible, but still very real and significant. Although we already have much more space than condos, etc., this community has developed with its current breathing room. Although we do not directly contribute to the space in that large lot, we in the neighborhood all benefit from it and appreciate it. It would be a significant loss to the nature and literal atmosphere of this community to cram another building onto the street.

Respectfully, William H. McClennen, PhD. And Shelley McClennen 1144 E 1300 S, SLC, UT

# ATTACHMENT I:

### **Department Review Comments**

### Public Utilities (Jason Draper at jason.draper@slcgov.com or 801-483-6751)

Planned Development review does not provide building or utility development permit. Upon preliminary plat approval the applicant can apply for the final plat.

### Engineering (Scott Weiler at scott.weiler@slcgov.com or 801-535-6159)

New address certificates were issued for both properties. Lot 1 will use the address 1159 East 1300 South and Lot 2 will use 1163 East 1300 South. The addresses are shown on the plat. Engineering will review the final plat when it is submitted.

### **Transportation** (Michael Barry at michael.barry@slcgov.com or 801-535-7147)

The applicant must show the full dimensions of the concrete parking pads and width of the alley. The driveway onto 1300 South must lead to a properly located parking area; existing and proposed improvement for the driveway should be shown on the plans. The dimensional requirements are located in 21A.44.020. Two parking spaces per lot are required and must be located within the interior side yard or rear yard.

Planning Response: The applicant revised the civil set to show the alley ROW and two legal off-street parking spaces per lot.

### Fire (Douglas Bateman at douglas.bateman@slcgov.com)

If there are more than 2 Group R-3 or U occupancies on the parcel they shall be within 150-feet of all first story exterior portions of fire department access roads (minimum of 20-ffet in clear width and 13-feet 6-inches clear height) or provide fire sprinklers for any structure outside that distance.

Fire hydrants shall be within 600-feet of all first story exterior portions for all structures on the parcel. Measurements are made in straight lines and right angles following the drive and approved firefighter route around the structures.

Additional comments may be made with building permit application regarding fire resistance ratings for the structures.

### Planning (Amanda Roman at amanda.roman@slcgov.com or (385-386-2765)

No additional comments.

### Zoning (Kaitlynn Harris at katilynn.harris@slcgov.com)

No comments.

**Building** (William Warlick at william.warlick@slcgov.com)

No comments.